





December 13, 2004
Ralph Hicks

Post Office Box 878

Pauma Valley, CA 92061

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No. I-04-237
Dear Mr. Hicks:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Because your question does not provide a specific situation that could create a conflict of interest, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.
  In addition, please be aware that the Commission does not advise with respect to past conduct. (Regulation 18329(b)(8)(A).)  Therefore, nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct which may have already taken place, and any conclusions contained herein apply only to prospective actions.
QUESTIONS
1. As an employee of the Port of San Diego, would you be precluded from attempting to sell a product, for the sale of which you will receive a commission, to cities that form the membership of the Port of San Diego, the County of San Diego, or any other city in California?

2. Must you recuse yourself from governmental decisions in which you are involved as a Port of San Diego employee regarding the City of Chula Vista, a member city of the Port of San Diego, if you receive commission income from the sale of the product to the City of Chula Vista?

3. Would you have any conflicts of interest regarding insurance carriers or developers not doing business with the Port of San Diego?
CONCLUSION

1. Nothing in the Act prohibits you from pursuing outside employment, including acting as a sales representative for, and receiving commission income from, a privately owned company.  Although there may be occasions when your activities are limited by conflict-of-interest rules discussed below, nothing in the Act or the conflict-of-interest rules prevents you from holding a second position, whether it is in public or private employment.  We strongly suggest, however, that you consult the Port of San Diego’s statement of incompatible activities for guidelines when considering receiving outside income concurrent with your position with the Port.

2. and 3.  Your ability to make governmental decisions will depend on applying the appropriate materiality standards and verifying that there will be no reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on any persons who are a source of income to you.  The “public generally” exception may apply to conflicts of interest arising by virtue of your possible income from the City of Chula Vista or other governmental entities.  The exception will apply if the effect of a decision flows to all residents in the jurisdiction.  Under such circumstances, the effect of the decision would be the same as the effect on the public generally.  If, on the other hand, the effect of the decision does not flow to City of Chula Vista residents, then the “public generally” exception will not apply.  In addition, if you are disqualified on the basis of effects on your personal finances, the “public generally” exception will most likely not apply.

FACTS


You are the director of land use planning for the Port of San Diego (“Port”), a trustee of state tideland lands surrounding San Diego Bay.  The Port has five membership cities:  San Diego, Chula Vista, National City, Coronado and Imperial Beach.  The member cities appoint commissioners who make up the port’s policy board.  The individual member cities do not, however, control or operate the port.

You are currently the lead staff person working on planning the Chula Vista waterfront.  In this capacity, you recommend issues related to land use, consultant selection and regulatory matters to the Chula Vista City Council and the Port commissioners.


In a private capacity, you represent Fire Scout Company, a company located in Boulder, Colorado engaged in making wildfire detection sensors which can detect a small fire and alert emergency personnel before the fire gets out of control.  You are neither an employee of the company nor do you have an ownership interest, but are, instead, involved in the sale of the wildfire detection sensors.  Rather, you receive commission income when you successfully convince a buyer to purchase the wildfire detection sensor from the company.  Because Chula Vista was affected directly by last October’s wildfires, the city has expressed an interest in the regional wildfire detection system at a cost of approximately $150,000.  The contract would be signed by the Fire Scout Company and you would receive a commission from the sale.  

With the likelihood that insurance companies may provide discounts based on the wildfire detection sensor, you anticipate that other governmental agencies, including the County of San Diego and various other cities in California, as well as private residential developers will have an interest in this technology and you would like to offer the regional wildfire detection system to those prospective purchasers as well.  You have stated that you will not be attempting to sell the wildfire detection sensor to the Port.
ANALYSIS


The Act’s conflict-of-interest rules prohibit a public official from making, participating in making, or using his or her official position in any way to influence a governmental decision in which the official knows, or has reason to know, that he or she has a “financial interest.”  (Section 87100.)  Section 87103 provides that a public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision “if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family” or on any of the official’s economic interests.  Nothing in the Act prohibits you from seeking and obtaining outside employment.  To determine whether a public official has such a “conflict of interest” in a governmental decision, the FPPC has developed a standard, eight-step analysis outlined at subdivisions 1 through 8 of regulation 18700(b).  A review of this standardized analysis will assist in determining when, if at all, you may find yourself faced with a conflict of interest.

Step 1.  Are you a public official?

The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to public officials, defined as “every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency.”  (Section 82048.)  As the director of land use planning for the Port of San Diego, a local government agency, you are a public official.

Step 2: Are you making, participating in making, or influencing a 
governmental decision?


The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only where a public official is “making, participating in making, or using or attempting to use his/her official position to influence a governmental decision” in which he/she knows or has reason to know he/she has a financial interest.  (Section 87100; regulation 18700(b)(2).)


Making a government decision entails such things as voting on a matter, appointing a person, obligating or committing an agency to a course of action, or determining not to act because of a conflict of interest.  (Regulation 18702.1.) Participating in a governmental decision is a broad category and includes advising or making recommendations to the decision-maker or exercising judgment for the purpose of influencing a decision.  (Regulation 18702.2.)  A public official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence a decision before his or her own agency if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official contacts or appears before any member, officer, employee, or consultant of his or her agency.  (Section 87100; regulation 18702.3(a).)  There is another rule regarding influencing an agency that applies when a governmental decision is within or before an agency other than the official’s.  In that context, “the official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence the decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official acts or purports to act on behalf of, or as the representative of, his or her agency to any member, officer, employee or consultant of an agency.”  (Regulation 18702.3(b).)

As lead planner making recommendations to the City of Chula Vista Council and the Port Commissioners in decisions regarding the Chula Vista Waterfront, you will be involved in participating in and influencing governmental decisions regarding the waterfront project.  There may be other instances when you are involved in actually making governmental decisions.  

When you act in your private capacity and not within the authority of your position as an employee of the Port, you will not be “making” or “participating in making” a governmental decision when engaged in attempting to sell the wildfire sensor to the City of Chula Vista.  However, the fact that you intend to negotiate a sale with the City of Chula Vista raises issues concerning “influencing” a governmental decision.  

There are two rules used to determine whether a public official is using or attempting to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision.  The first rule applies when the relevant governmental decision is within or before the public official’s own agency,
 or an agency appointed by or subject to the budgetary control of the public official’s agency. (Regulation 18702.3(a).)  In that case,

“. . . the official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence the decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official contacts, or appears before, or otherwise attempts to influence, any member, officer, employee or consultant of the agency.  Attempts to influence include, but are not limited to, appearances or contacts by the official on behalf of a business entity, client, or customer.”  (Regulation 18702.3(a).) 


The second rule applies when the relevant governmental decision is within or before an agency not covered by subdivision (a) of regulation 18702.3.  Because the City of Chula Vista is not under the budgetary control of your agency, the second rule applies.  Under this rule:
“…the official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence the decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official acts or purports to act on behalf of, or as the representative of, his or her agency to any member, officer, employee or consultant of an agency.” (Regulation 18702.3(b).)


Step 3. What are your economic interests?

The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to conflicts arising from economic interests.  The economic interests from which conflicts may arise are defined within section 87103 of the Act and regulations 18703 - 18703.5.  The economic interest implicated by your request for advice is:

Any source of income to you, including promised income, which 
aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  
(Section 87103(c); regulation 18703.3.)

Clearly, the Fire Scout Company will be an economic interest of yours if you receive commission payment from them.  However, your question is not whether you may be required to disqualify yourself where the Fire Scout Company appears before you, but rather will you be required to disqualify yourself when those persons
 to whom you have sold the wildfire detection sensor are the subject of decisions in which you will be involved.  Thus, the next step is to discover whether or not those who purchase the products as a result of your sales are sources of income to you.  For the answer we turn to regulation 18703.3 which says that, for purposes of disqualification under sections 87100 and 87103, a public official has an economic interest in any person from whom he or she has received income, including commission income.  Regulation 18703.3(c)(2)(F) further establishes that in the case of a retail or wholesale salesperson, the sources of income in a specific sale or similar transaction include:
“(i)  The person, store or other business entity which provides the   salesperson with the product or service to sell and for which the salesperson acts as a representative in the transaction; and
 (ii) The person who purchases the product or service.”

Regulation 18703.3(c)(3) further establishes that, for purposes of determining whether disqualification is required, “the full gross value of any commission income for a specific sale or similar transaction shall be attributed to each source of income in that sale or transaction.”

Thus, in a given sales transaction in which you receive commission income, both the person purchasing the product and Fire Scout Company will be economic interests.  

In addition to the economic interest explored in the rest of this letter, please note that you have an economic interest in your personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities, as well as those of your immediate family.  This is known as the “personal financial effects” rule.  (Section 87103; regulation 18703.5.)  This economic interest would be particularly relevant if, say, you were involved in your governmental capacity in decisions regarding whether or not a particular governmental entity would purchase the wildfire detection sensor.  


Step 4.  Will these economic interests be directly or indirectly involved in the 
decision?
The next step is to determine whether your economic interests will be involved directly or indirectly in the decision.  (Regulation 18700(b)(4).)  A person is directly involved in a decision before an official’s agency when that person, either directly or by an agent:

“(1) Initiates the proceeding in which the decision will be made by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request or;

(2) Is a named party in, or is the subject of, the proceeding concerning the decision before the official or the official’s agency. A person is the subject of a proceeding if a decision involves the issuance, renewal, approval, denial or revocation of any license, permit, or other entitlement to, or contract with, the subject person.”  (Regulation 18704.1(a).)

Thus, the question which determines whether a source of income is directly or indirectly involved is whether the source of income is a named party in, or the initiator or subject of, the proceedings in which these decisions will occur.  A person who is a source of income is deemed to be indirectly involved if they do not fall into one of the preceding categories.  (Regulation 18704.1(a).)  In the absence of a specific governmental decision, we can only assume that, in matters involving Chula Vista Waterfront, the City of Chula Vista, a potential customer for the wildfire detection system, has initiated the proceeding to develop the waterfront or is, at least, the subject of the proceeding to develop the waterfront.  Regarding other potential sources of commission income to you, such as the private residential developers and insurance carriers not doing business with the Port to whom you refer in your letter, if a person who is an economic interest to the public official is not directly involved in a governmental decision, the person is deemed to be indirectly involved.  (Regulation 18704.1(b).) 
� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  


	


	�  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice. (Section 83114; regulation 18329(c)(3), copy enclosed).





	�  We also strongly encourage you to consider whether Government Code section 1090, the law prohibiting public officials from having an interest in contracts with their own agencies, may also be implicated by your situation.  The Commission is charged with interpreting and enforcing the provisions of the Act, and may provide advice only with respect to those provisions (section 83114), so we refer you to the Attorney General’s office for questions regarding Government Code section 1090.





	�  With respect to regulation 18702.3, the Commission will generally treat each public body as separate public agencies. (Hons Advice Letter, No. I-00-255; Larmore Advice Letter, No. A-00-275; Stout Advice Letter, No. I-88-313.





	�  “Person” is defined in the Act as: “an individual, proprietorship, firm, partnership, joint venture, syndicate, business trust, company, corporation, limited liability company, association, committee, and any other organization or group of persons acting in concert.”  (Section 82047.)








